
AGENDA

MARCH 8, 2021

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. 20410-00035 (Ref: 2401)

Filed:    09/25/2020 Petitioner: RIAD BAGHDADI/RB ARCHITECTURE ENG. CONST

Address:   927 KANSAS AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66105

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed in order to develop the property to operate a new automotive 

repair, auto body, and used car sales business. 

Sec. 27-469(e) states that commercial uses shall provide parking as would be required in the C-3 District. 

Sec. 27-467(e) states that uses in this district require paved off-street parking at a ratio of no less than four 

spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area in the building. Appellant is requesting 8 parking stalls for the 

building; a violation of 15 parking stalls.

Sec. 27-469(d)(2) Setbacks from property lines shall be ten feet for buildings and structures, six feet for al 

parking, loading, display and storage areas, except that along side and rear property lines adjacent to 

residentially zoned property, a 15-foot setback is required. Appellant is requesting for the building: 2.75 

feet from the front yard property line, 5 feet from the side yard, corner property line and 9 feet from the 

rear yard property line; a violation of 7.75 feet, 5 feet, and 6 feet, respectively.  Appellant is requesting for 

the parking area:  0 feet from the west property line, and 5 feet from the south property line; a violation of 

6 feet, and 10 feet respectively.

Sec. 27-699(b)(5) states that no trash enclosure may be located in required yards adjacent to street 

right-of-way.  Appellant is proposing to locate a trash enclosure south of the southeast corner of the 

proposed building and is requesting a 5 foot setback in a side corner yard and a 0 foot rear yard setback; 

a violation of 10 feet and 15 feet respectively.

Sec. 27-700(b)(3) states that in M-1, M-2, and M-3 Districts, a buffer area shall be provided along side and 

rear property lines common to or across an alley from residentially zoned property and shall consist of an 

area 15 feet in width improved with a six (6) foot architectural screen adjacent to the property line and 

one row of shade trees spaced not more than 40 feet on center and row of large shrubs spaced not more 

than eight feet on center.  Appellant is proposing no landscape buffer area; a violation of a 15-foot 

landscape buffer area, a row of shade trees, and a row of large shrubs.
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A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 2. 20410-00036 (Ref: 2402)

Filed:    10/06/2020 Petitioner: RAM RASAILI

Address:   3016 BROWN AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66104

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow a second accessory structure. Section 27-609 states that for 

any dwelling unit there may be permitted a detached accessory building. Appellant is requesting a 

second detached garage, a violation of one accessory structure. The proposed accessory structure will be 

144 square feet.  (Appeal #2402)

B. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. BOZA2020-0042

Filed:    11/25/2020 Petitioner: SHANELLE DANIELS

Address:   3069 N 22ND ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66104

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance for a carport to be constructed in the rear yard 

of a single-family residential property, a property which has one (1) pre-existing accessory building. 

Section 27-609(2) states that for any dwelling unit there may be permitted a detached accessory building. 

The appellant is requesting a carport on the property, a violation of one (1) accessory building.

 2. BOZA2021-002

Filed:    01/22/2021 Petitioner: GERALD ST PETER/PRECISION CONTRACTING & 

DEVELOPMENT, INC.

Address:   11139 HOLLINGSWORTH RD, KANSAS CITY, KS 66109

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance for an accessory structure that exceeds the 

allowed maximum footprint. Section 27-609(2) states that detached accessory buildings shall not exceed 

1,000 square feet. The appellant is requesting an accessory building of 1,500 square feet, a violation of 500 

square feet.
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B. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 3. BOZA2021-003

Filed:    01/22/2021 Petitioner: JAMES B. EVANS

Address:   1841 N 94TH ST, KANSAS CITY, KS 66112

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow for two (2) variances. This appeal has been filed in 

conjunction with a Change of Zone application to R-1 Single Family District. 

Variance 1: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the minimum setback requirements for an 

existing primary residence. Section 27-454(d)(2)a states that in the R-1 Single Family District the setback of 

any dwelling must be no less than 25 feet from the front property line. The appellant is requesting a front 

yard setback of 12 feet, a violation of 13 feet.

Variance 2: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the maximum number of accessory 

buildings allowed. Section 27-609(2) states that in the R-1 Single Family District, for any dwelling unit 

there may be one (1) detached accessory building. The appellant is requesting two (2) accessory 

buildings, a violation of one (1) accessory building.

 4. BOZA2021-004

Filed:    01/22/2021 Petitioner: ENRIQUE GOMEZ

Address:   837 CENTRAL AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66101

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance for parking requirements. The applicant is 

seeking a Change of Zone to C-3 Commercial District. Section 27-467 states that uses in this district require 

paved off-street parking at a ratio of not less than four (4) spaces per 1,000 square feet of floor area in the 

building. The existing building is approximately 2,200 square feet. This requires eight (8) parking spaces. 

The appellant is requesting to have zero off-street parking spaces, a violation of eight (8) parking spaces.

 5. BOZA2021-005

Filed:    01/22/2021 Petitioner: JOHN MARTIN / CHRISTIE DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES

Address:   7250 STATE AVE, KANSAS CITY, KS 66112

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to grant a variance for maximum height allowance. Section 27-454 

states that the maximum building height in R-1 Single Family District shall be 35 feet. Appellant is 

requesting a building height of 60 feet, a violation of 25 feet.

Total number of agenda items:      7
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